- 2. By striking from line twelve (12) the words "handicapped child" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "child requiring special education".
- 1 SEC. 7. Amend section two hundred eighty-one point seven 2 (281.7), Code 1958, as follows:
  - 1. By striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the words "handicapped child" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "child requiring special education".
- 5 special education".
  6 2. By striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the words "handi7 capped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "children
  8 requiring special education".
  - 3. By striking from line nine (9) the words "handicapped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "children requiring special education".
- education".

  4. By striking in line ten (10) all after the word "be" and by striking lines eleven (11), twelve (12), thirteen (13), fourteen (14), and fifteen (15) to the word "Final" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "prescribed by the state division of special education.".
- 5. By striking from line seventeen (17) the words, "director\* of the".
  - SEC. 8. Amend section two hundred eighty-one point eight (281.8), Code 1958, as follows:
    - 1. By striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the words "handicapped child" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "child requiring special education".
  - 6 2. By striking from line seven (7) the words "handicapped child" 7 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "child requiring special education".
- 9 3. By striking from line eight (8) the words "handicapped chil-10 dren" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "children requiring 11 special education".
  - SEC. 9. Section two hundred eighty-one point nine (281.9), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the words "handicapped children" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "children requiring special education".

Approved May 1, 1959.

3

4

9

10

3

4

## CHAPTER 197

## DISTRIBUTION OF FEDERAL AID TO SCHOOLS

S. F. 250

- AN ACT relating to the acceptance and distribution of federal funds, services, commodities, or equipment and to repeal chapter two hundred eighty-three (283), Code 1958, relating thereto, and to enact a substitute therefor.
- Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
- 1 SECTION 1. Chapter two hundred eighty-three (283), Code 1958,
- 2 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:

"1. The state board of public instruction is hereby designated as the 'state educational authority' for the purpose of accepting and administering such funds as may be appropriated by congress for educational purposes and all such funds shall be deposited with the treasurer of state and disbursed through the office of state comptroller on vouchers audited as provided by law. When state matching funds are required as a condition to the acceptance of such federal funds, the state board of public instruction is authorized to make expenditures for matching only from funds provided by the legislature for such purpose; provided, however, that when federal funds may be matched with expenditures from funds appropriated for the general operation of the department of public instruction such may be done with the approval of the budget and financial control committee.

"2. The state board of public instruction is also authorized to accept services, commodities and surplus property and make provision for warehousing and distribution to various departments and subdivisions of the state, and such other agencies, institutions and authorized recipients within the state as may be from time to time desig-

21 nated in federal statutes and rules.

Approved April 28, 1959.

4

7

8 9

10

11 12 13

14 15

16 17

18

19 20

4

5

7

8

9

3

4

## CHAPTER 198

## PUBLIC SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION

H. F. 289

AN ACT to amend sections two hundred eighty-five point one (285.1) and two hundred eighty-five point two (285.2), Code 1958, relating to public school transportation.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section two hundred eighty-five point one (285.1), Code 1958, is amended by striking all of paragraph a of subsection 3 one (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"Elementary pupils residing within the limits of a village, town, or city of less than twenty thousand population wherein the designated school is located, must live more than two miles from the school in their district designated for attendance to be entitled to transportation.'

Further amend said section and subsection by striking all of para-

10 graph d and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"High school pupils residing within the limits of a village, town, or 11 city of less than twenty thousand population wherein the designated 12 school is located are not entitled to transportation.' 13

Section two hundred eighty-five point two (285.2), Code SEC. 2. 1958, is amended as follows:

1. By inserting in line four (4) after the word "annum" a period (.) and striking all that comes thereafter in line four (4) and lines five (5) through fourteen (14) and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "Provided, however, that in any case where the claim of a given high school district was in excess of thirty dollars (\$30.00) per